TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM365155 Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC		11/23/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXS-ONE INC.	
Street Address:	600 E. Las Colinas Blvd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 1500	
City:	irving	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75039	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2627337	AXS ONE	
Registration Number:	2569481	ACCESS TOMORROW TODAY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027875520

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-787-5521

Email: emily@morriskamlay.com MORRIS & KAMLAY LLP **Correspondent Name:** 1150 18th Street, NW Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 575

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily T. English
SIGNATURE:	/Emily T. English/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=3141394_5(Company D - IP - Release of Security Interest (Trademark) AXS-One [Executed])#page1.tif source=3141394 5(Company D - IP - Release of Security Interest (Trademark) AXS-One [Executed])#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005685 FRAME: 0174

900346777

source=3141394_5(Company D - IP - Release of Security Interest (Trademark) AXS-One [Executed])#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005685 FRAME: 0175

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS ("Release")

November 23, 2015

Reference is hereby made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2011 (the "Agreement"), executed by AXS-One, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation") whose address is 600 E. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 1500, Irving, TX 75039, in favor of Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, in its capacity as Agent (as defined in the Agreement), a Delaware limited liability company ("Agent") whose address is 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000, West Santa Monica, CA 90404, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 15, 2011 at Reel 004584, Frame 0361, pursuant to which the Corporation assigned, pledged and granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in and to all of the Corporation's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including those trademarks and trademark applications specifically listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, the right to receive all products and proceeds therefrom and the goodwill associated therewith, in each case arising under the Security Agreement (as defined in the Agreement) and the Agreement (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) have been paid in full and Agent wishes to terminate the Agreement and release said security interest in and to the Marks to the Corporation and, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith, to the Corporation;

WHEREAS, after the date of the Agreement, the Corporation subsequently merged with and into Daegis Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates and cancels the Agreement and absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably, releases, terminates and forever discharges each security interest in and to the Marks and the Trademark Collateral that was granted under the Agreement, and any and all other security interests or liens that the Agent may have in or to the Marks or the Trademark Collateral and the goodwill associated therewith. The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Marks.

[Signature page to follow.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005685 FRAME: 0176

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC,

as Agent

By: ______ Name: ______ Chris |

Title: Authorized Signatory

Exhibit A

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
AXS One	2627337	1-Oct-2002
Access Tomorrow Today	2569481	14-May-2002

Trade Names

None.

Common Law Trademarks

AXS-One Compliance Platform

AXS-One Central

AXS-One Retention Manager

AXS-One Rapid AXS

AXSLink for Desktop

AXS-Link SAP

AXS-Link for Lotus Notes

AXS-Link for Microsoft Exchange

AXS-One Data Archive Translator

AXS-Link for File System Archiving

AXS-Link for .PST Management

AXS-One Supervision

AXS-One Case Management

AXS-One Compliance Platform – Hosted Solution

AXS-Link for Lotus Notes- Hosted Solution

AXS-Link for Sun JMS

"The Records Compliance Management Company"

AXS-Link

Trademarks Not Currently In Use

None.

Trademark Licenses

None.

Exhibit A

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005685 FRAME: 0178

RECORDED: 12/09/2015